

66431-0

66431-0

2017 MAY 11 9:07

No. 66431-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK KELLY; MARY TAYLOR-KELLY, individually and as the  
Guardians for the minor children JESSICA KELLY and BRETT KELLY,

Appellants,

v.

JANICE L. RICKEY and JOHN DOE RICKEY, husband and wife, and  
the marital community composed thereof,

Appellees.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC  
David L. Tift, WSBA #13213  
Brittenae Pierce, WSBA #34032  
Amanda C. Bley, WSBA #42450  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400  
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034  
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF KEY FACTS.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Ms. Rickey owned her car and entrusted it to Mr. Kaloger. ....	7
B. Ms. Rickey knew or should have known of Mr. Kaloger’s propensity to become a reckless, heedless, or otherwise incompetent driver. ....	9
IV. CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cameron v. Downs</i> , 32 Wn. App. 875, 650 P.2d 260 (1982).....	5
<i>City of Seattle v. Harclaon</i> , 56 Wn.2d 596, 354 P.2d 928 (1960) .....	6
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006) .....	8
<i>Crawford v. Welch</i> , 8 Wn. App. 663, 508 P.2d 1039 (1973).....	7
<i>Forsberg v. Tevis</i> , 191 Wn. App. 355, 71 P.2d 358 (1937).....	7
<i>Gams v. Oberholtzer</i> , 50 Wn.2d 174, 310 P.2d 240 (1957) .....	7
<i>Kaye v. Lowe’s HIW, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 320, 242 P.3d 27 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Mejia v. Erwin</i> , 45 Wn. App. 700, 726 P.2d 1032 (1986).....	10
<i>Parilla v. King County</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007).....	6, 7, 10
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 65(c), .....	6
